SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELIIASE

This Setllement Agreement and Release (“Agreement™) is entered into by and
between Anthony Ferreiro ("Ferreiro™) and Southern Technologies, LLC (“STL),
Together Ferreiro and STL arc collectively referred to as the “Parties.”

1, INTRODUCTION

LI Anthony Ferreiro & Southern Technologics, LLC

Borreiro is an individual that vesides in the State of California, and seeks to
promote awareness of exposwres Lo loxic chemicals and to improve human health by
reducing or climinating hazardous substances conlained in consumer products. STL is an
Minois Limited Liability Corporation deing bustuess in California,

1.2 General Allegations

Ferreiro alleges that STL has imported, distvibuted and/or sold in the State of
California a Dust Collection Hose (the “Product”) without requisite Proposition 65
warning hat the Product contains the chemical Di(2-cthylhexyl) phthalate (“DEHP™).
On January 1, 1988, the State of Catifornin listed DEHP as a chensical knows to the State
to ciuse cancer, On QOctober 24, 2003, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical
known to cause developmentad male reproductive toxicity,

1.3 Noiice of Violation{s)

On May 21, 2015 Ferreiro served Sears Holdings Management Corporation, Scars
Holdings, Inc,, Scars Holdings Corporation, Sears Corporation (collectively, "“Sears™),
STL, Powertee (a consumer brand under which STL conduets business), and various
public enforeement agencics with a docunient entitled “Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code § 25249.5, ef seq.” (the “Nolice™). The Notice provided Sears,
STL, Powertec and others, including public enforcers, with notice that Sears, STL and
Powerlec were allegedly in violation of California Health & Salely Code § 25249.5

("Proposition 65™), for luiling to wirn consumers and customers that the Product exposed




users in Califoroia to DEHP. No public enforcer has diligently prosecuted the allegations
set forth in the Nolice,

Ld  Settlement Ddscusstons and Resolution of Chiims

Afier service of the Notice, the Parties promptly began settlement discussions (o
resolve Ferreira’s claims regarding the Product and to resolve potential Proposition 65
liability avising from the manufacture, importation, distribwtion, andfor sales of the
Product in California. The Parties enter into this Agreement for the purpose of avoiding
prolonged and costly litigation regarding the Product,

L5 No Admisstons

STL denies the material factual and legal allegations contained in the Notice and
maintains that, to the best of ils knowledge, all products that are or have been sold and
distributed in California, including the Product, has been and is in comptiance with al
laws. Nothing in this Settfement Agrecment shall be construed as an admission by STL
of any fact, finding, issue of taw, or violation of law; nor shall compliance with this
Sctlfement Agreement constitute or be construed as an admission by STL of any fact,
finding, conclusion, issue of law or violation of taw, such being specifically denied by
STL. However, this section shall not diminish or otherwise affect the obligations,
responsibilities and duties under this Setllement Agreement.  Notwithstanding the
allegations in (he Nolice, STL maintains that it has not knowingly manufactured,
imported, distributed or offered the Product for sale in California  in vielation of
Proposition 65.

1.6 Effective Dafe

For purposes of this Settlement Agreement, the term "Effective Date” shall meun

October 15, 2015,




2. INJUNCTIVE RILIEF

2,1 Reformulation of the Product

Commencing on the Effective Date, and continuing thereafter, STL shall oaly
ship, sell, or offer for sale in California, reformulated Produet pursuant to Section 2.2 or
Product that is labeled with a clear and reasonuble warning pursuant o Section 2.3. For
purposes of this Settlement Agreement, a “Reformuinted Product” is Product that meets
the standard set forth in Section 2,2 below,

22 Reformulation Standard

“Reformuiated Product” shall mean Product that contains less than or cqual to
1,000 patts per million (“ppm™) of DEHP when analyzed pursuant (o U.S. Environmeniat
Protection Agency testing methadologies 3580A and 8270C.

2.3 Clenr and Rensanable Warnings

Commencing on the Effective Duate, STL shall, for all Product intended for sale
in California that is not a Reformulated Product, or which STL has reason (o believe will
be shipped or sold in California, provide clear and reasonable warnings as required by
Proposition 85 and as set forth in subscctions 2.3(a) and (1) below. The warning shall be
prominently placed with such conspicuousness as compured with other words,
statemens, designs, or devices as to render it likely to be read and understood by an
ordinary individual under customuary conditions before wse. Each warning shall be
provided in a manner such that the consunier or user is reasonably likely to understand to
which specific Product the warning applies, so as o minimize the risk of consumer
confusion,

In the event that the Office of Environmental Health Hazmd Assessment
promulgates one or more regulations requiring or permitting warning content and/or
methods of transmission different than those set forth above, STL shall be entiticd, but
not abligaled, o use, at ils discretion, such other waming text andfor method of

transiission without being deemed in breach of this Agreement,




(0)  Retail Store Sales
{i) Produet Labeling,  STL shall affix a warning to the
packaging, labeling or directly on euch Product in California by STL that

slates:

[PROPOSITION 65] WARNING: This product conlains
chemicals known to the State of California to cavse cancer
and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

The bracketed text may, bug is nol required o, be used.

@iy  Point of Sale Warnings, Altermdively, STL  may
provide warning signs in the form below to it relail sales customers in
California with instructions 1o post the warnings in close proximily to the
point of display of the Produet. Such instructions shall be sent by certified

mail, return receipt requested.

fPROPOSITION 65] WARNING: This product contains
chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer
and birth defects or other reproductive harm,

The bracketed text may, but is nof required to, be used.

(h) Mail Order Catalog Warning, In the event that STL selis
Product via mail order calalog directly to consumers iocated in California
after the Effective Dale that is not a Reformulated Product, STL shall
provide a warning in accordance with this Section 2.3 for such Product
sold vin mail order catalog to such California residents. A warning that is
given in a mail order catnlog shatl be in the same type size or larger than
the Product description lext within the catalog, The following warning
shatl be provided on the same page and in the same location as the display

and/or description of the Product:




[PROPOSITION 65} WARNING: This product contains
chemicals known (o the State of California fo cause cancer
and birth defects or other reproductive harm,

The bracketed text may, bt is not required to, be used. Where il is
impracticable to provide the warning on the same page and in the same
location as the display and/or description of the Product, STL may ulifize
a designated symbol Lo cross reference the applicable warning and shall
define {he term “designated symbol” with the following language on (he
inside of (he fron( cover of the catalog or on the same page as any order
form for the Product;

[PROPOSITION 65} WARNING: Certain products

identified with this symbol ¥ and offered for sale in this

catulog conlain chemicals knows to the Slate of California

to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive

harm.

The bracketed {ext may, bul is not required to, be used, The designated
symbol must appear on the same page and in close proximity to the
display and/or description of the Product.  On cach page where the
designated symbol appears, STL must provide a header or footer directing
the conswmer (o the warning language and definition of the designated
symbol,

(c) Infernet Sules Warning, In the event that STL selis
Product via the internet divectly to conswimers lacated in California alter
the Effective Dale that is not a Reformulated Product, STL shall provide a
warning in accordance with Lhis Section 2.3 for such Product sold via the
internet to such California residents. A warning that is given on the

internet shall be in the same (ype size or larger than the Product




description text and shall be given in conjunction with the direct sale of
the Produet. The warning may appear either: (i) On the same web page
on which the Product is displayed; (ii) On (he same web page as the order
form for the Produet; (iii) On the same page as the price for the Product;
or {iv) On one or more web pages displayed o a purchaser thiring the
checkout process.

The following warning shall be provided;

[PROPOSTTION 65] WARNING: This product contains
chemicals known {o the State of California to cause cancer
and birlli defects or other reproductive harm.

The bracketed text may, but is not required to, be used,

3 PENALTIES PURSUANT TO HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25249,7(1y)

In settienient of all the claims referred to in this Setllement Agreement, STL shall
pay a total of $1,200.00 (One Thousand Two Hundred and NO/100 Doliars) in civil
penalties in accordance with this Scction. Each penalty pnynicnt will be aflocated in
accordance with California Health & Safety Code § 25249,12(c)(1) and (d), with 75% of
the funds remitted to the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
("OEHHA™) and the remaining 25% of the penally remitted to Fereiro. Euch penalty
payment shall be delivered to the addresses listed in Scetion 3.2 below. STL shall be
fliable for payment of interest, al a rate of 10% simple interest, for all amounts due and
owing that are not received within ten business days of either the Effective Date, or the
date STL receives the “Tax Documentation” required under Section 3.2(c), whichever is
later.

3.1 Civil Penalty

On or before the Elfective Dale, STL shall issue (wo separate checks for the
initial civil penalty payment to (@) "OEHHA® in the amount of $900,00 (Nine Hundred
and NO/100 Dollars); and (b) "Brodsky & Smith, LLC in Trust for Ferreiro” in the
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amount of $300.00 {Three Mundred and NO/100 Dollars). All penalty payments shall be
delivered to the addresses Hsted in Section 3.2 below.
3.2 Payment Procedures
{a) Issuance of Payaenis, Payments shall be delivered as follows:
(i) All payments owed (o Ferreiro, pursuanl to Section 3.1

shadl be delivered (o the following payment address:

Evan J. Smith, Esquire
Brodsky & Smith, LL.C
Two Bala Plaza, Suite 510
Bala Cymwyd, PA 19004

(i) Al payments owed to OEHHA (EIN: 68-0284486),
pursuant to Section 3.1 shall be delivered directly (0 OEHHA (Memo Line
"Prop 65 Penalties™) at the following addresses:

For Uniled States Postal Service Delivery:

Mike Gyurics

Fiscal Operations Branch Chief

Office of Environmental Health Hazued Assessment
P.Q3. Box 4010

Sacramento, CA 95812-4010

For Non-United States Postal Service Delivery:

Mike Gyurics
Fiscal Operations Branch Chiel
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
{001 T Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
{h) Copy of Payments to OEHHA, STL agrees to provide Ferreira’s
counsel with a copy of the checks payable to OBEHHA, simullancous with its

penalty payments to Ferreiro, 1o be defivered to the address provided in Seclion

3.2{a)i}, as proof of payment io OEHHA,




(c) Tax Documentadion, Ferreiro and Brodsky & Smiith shall provide
a 1099 form 1o STL, and STL shall provide a completed IRS 099 for its
paymenis to each of the foltowing payces under this Settlement Agreement:

(i “Anthony Ferreiro” whose address and tax identification
number shall be provided alter this Scttlement Agreement is fuily
execuled by the Partics;

(i)  “Brodsky & Smith, LLC” (EIN: 23-2971061) at the address
provided in Section 3.2(a){i); and

(iii)  “Office of Environmental Heulth Hazard Asscssment” {001
[ Street, Sucramento, CA 95814,

4, REIMBURSEMENT QIF FEES AND COSTS

The parties acknowledge (hat Ferreiro and his counsel offered to resolve this
dispute without reaching terms on the amount of fees and costs o be reimbursed to thens,
thereby leaving (his fee issuc to be resolved after the matevial terms of the agreement had
been settled. Ferrcira then expressed a desire (o resolve the fee and cost issue shortly
after the other settlement terms had been Finalized. The Pasties reachied an accord on the
compensution due to Ferreiro and his counsel under general contract principles and the
private atlorney general doctrine and principles codified at California Code of Civil
Procedure § 1021.5, for all work performed through the mulual execution of this
agreement, Under these legal principles, STL shall reimburse Ferreiro's counse) for fees
and costs incurred as o result of investigating and bringing this matter to STL’s atiention,
and negotiating a setlement in the public inferest. On or before the Effective Date, STL,
shall issuc a check payable to “Brodsky & Smith, LLC” in the amount of $10,800.00
(Ten Thousand Eight Hundred and NO/100 Dalturs) for delivery to the following

address:

Evan Smith, BEsquire
Brodsky & Smilh, LLC




Two Bala Plaza, Ste, 510
Baia Cynwyd, PA {9004

5 RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS

5.1 Release of STL, Sears, Powertee and Downstreun Customers and
Entitles

Ferreiro acting on his own behalf, releases and discharges 8TL, Sears, Powertec,
and their pavents, subsidiavies, affiliated entitics under common ownership, directors,
officers, agents, employees, allorneys and each entity to whom STL, Scars, Powertec,
directly or indivectly distributes or sells the Product, including but not limited to,
downstream  dislributors, wholesalers, customers, retailers, franchisees, cooperative
members and ficensces (collectively, (he “Releasees™), from all claims and alleged
violations avising under Proposition 65 through the Effective Date, including without
limitation all failures to warn aboul alleged exposures to the chemical DEHP that is
contained in the Product, and which was distributed, sold and/or offered for sale by STL,
Sears, Powerlec, to customers and consumers in the State of Californiu. This settlement
is a full, final and binding resolution of all claims that were or could have been asserted
against STL, Sears, Powertee, and/or the Releasees for failure to provide warnings for
alleged exposure to DEHP contained in the Product,

In further consideration of the promises and agreements herein contained, and for
the paymenis to be made pursuant to Section(s) 3 und 4 above, Ferreiro, on behalf of
himself, his past and current agents, representatives, aliorneys, suecessors andfor
assigneces, provides a refease herein which shall be effective as a full and final wccord and
sulistaction, as a bar (o all actions, causcs of action, obligations, cosls, expenses,
altorneys’ fees, damages, losses, claims, liabilities and demands of STL, Scars, Powertec,
or the Releasees of any nature, character, or kind, whether known or unknown, suspecled
or wnsuspected, limited to wnd wrising out of the alleged or actual cxposure to the

chemical DEHP in the Product.




Compliance with (he terms ol this Agreement shall constitute compliance with
Proposition 65 with respect (o the Products manufactured, imported, distributed, or sold
by Releasees afier the Effective Date,

52  8TL’s Release of Ferveire

STL, on behulf of itself, its past and current agents, representalives, atlorneys,
successors andfor assignees, hereby waives any and all claims against Ferreiro, his
attorneys and other representatives, for any and all actions 1aken or statements made by
Ferreiro andfor his attorneys and olher represemtatives, whether in the cowrse of
investigaling claims or othenwise sceking (o enforce Proposition 65 against it in this
matter or with respect fo the Products.

83  California Clvll Cade Section 1542

1t is possible that other claims not known to the Parties arising out of the facts
alleged in the Notice and relating to the Products will devefop or be discovered. Ferreiro
on behalf of himself only, on one hand, and STL, on the other hand, acknowledge (hat
this Agreement is expressly intended to cover and include all such claims up through the
Effeclive Date, including all riglits of action therefor, The Parties acknowledge that the
claims released in Sections 5.0 and 5.2 above may include unknown claims, and
nevertheless waive California Civil Code section 1542 as to any such wnknown claims,

California Civil Code scetion 1542 reads as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH
THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TQ EXIST IN HIS
OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE,
WHICH TF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY
AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR,

Ferreiro and STL cach acknowledge and wnderstand the significance and consequences of

(his specific waiver of California Civil Code section 1542,




6. STVERABILITY

If, subscquent to the execution of this Settlement Agreement, any of the
provisions of this Settfement Agreement are deemed by a court to be unenforceable, the
validity of the enforceable provisions remaining shall not be adversely affected,

7, GOVERNING LAW

The terms of this Settlement Agreement shatl be governed by the law of the State
of California and apply within the State of California. In the event that Proposition 63 is
repealed or is otherwise rendered inapplicable by reason of law generally, or as to the
Product, STL shail provide written notice to Fetrciro of any asserled change in (he law,
and shall have no further obligations pursuant to this Seltlement Agreement with respect
to, aird to the extent that, the Producl is so affected.

8, NOTICES

Unless specitied herein, all correspondence and notices required to be provided
pursuant to this Seltfement Agreement shall be in writing and personally delivered or sent
by: (i) first-class (registered or certified muil) return receipt requested; or (ii) ovemight or
two-day couricr on any patty by the ofher party to the following addresses:

For STi.:

Cordon T, Baesel

Dentons US LLP

600 West Broadway, Suite 2600
San Diego, CA 92101

T: 619.699.2555

For Ferreiro:

Evan J, Smith

Brodsky & Smnith, LLC
Two Bala Plaza, Suite 510
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
T: 877-534-2590




Any Party, fromt time (o time, may specily in writing to the other party a change
of address to whicly atl notices and other communications shall be sent.

9, COUNTERPARTS: SIGNATURES

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and by facsimile or .pdf
signature, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken
together, shall constitute one and the same document,

10, COMPLIANCE WI'TH BEALTH & SATETY CODE § 25249,7(f)

Ferreiro agrees to comply with the veporting requirements referenced in Health &
Sulety Code section 25249,7(1).

1. MODIFICATION

This Agreement may be modificd only by a written agreement of the Parlies.

12, CONFIDENTIALITY

The Patics expressly acknowledge that, except to the extent disclosure is required
by Proposition 65 or other applicable laws, regnlations or arders, the contents of this
Agreement are confidential. The confidentiality provisions of this Agreement shall
remain it [ull force and effcet and shall continue to apply to (he Puties after their
respective performance of their dulies hereunder,

13, LENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement contains the sole and entire agreement und understanding of the
Parties with respect to the eatire subject matter heveof, and any and all prior discussions,
negotintions, commitments, or understandings related therelo, if any, are hereby merged
herein and (herein. There are no warranties, representations, or other agreements between
the Partics cxcept as expressly set forth herein, No representations, oral or otherwise,
express or implied, other than those specificatly refered to in lhis Agreement have been
made by any Party hereto. No other agreements not specifically comtained or referenced
herein, oral or otherwise, shail be deemed to exist or to bind any of the Parties hereto. No
waiver of any of the provisions of this Agrcement shalt be deemed or shall constitmte a
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waiver of any of the other provisions heveol whether or not similar, nor shall such waiver

constifute o confinuing waivet,

14, AUTHORIZATION

The undersigned are authorized to execute this Apreement and have read,

understood and agree to all of the lerms and conditions contained of this Agreement.

AGRELD TO: AGRELD TO:
pate. Cckber 9 i 245 Date:_ OeAploey ﬁ 20\9

By: .-V Zmu//-". ogq Ll By ~ N

Anthony Ferréﬁ'/o Southern Technologies, 1LLC

Pesident, HuL cHUAN LTAD




